
/!
/!

!

/!

!

/!

/!

!

!
!

/!

!

!

/!

!

/!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

/!

!

/! !

/!

/!

!

/!

!

!

!

!

!

!

/!

!

!
!
!

Poudre Trail

Fos s i l Creek Trail

Ma
son

Tra
il

Spring Creek Trail

PowerT rail

Po udre Trail

Columbia

Swallow

Co
nsti

tutio
n

Pitkin

Seneca

Sto
ver

Stuart

Cherry

Du
nb a

r Centen nial

Sta
nfo

r d

Mcm
urr

y

Centr
e

Co
lleg

e

Taf
t H

ill

Prospect

Horsetooth

Taf
t H

ill

Mulberry

Sh
ield

s

Laporte

Tim
ber

line

Lem
ay

Lem
ay

Zie
gle

r

Riverside

Ho
we

s

9th

Laurel

Mountain

Drake

Willox

Re
min

g to
n

Ma
son

Lan
ding

s

Boardwalk
Elizabeth

Lem
ay

Vine

Ma
son

Mulberry

Kechter

Sh
ield

s

Harmony

Tur
nbe

rry

Mountain Vista

Vine

Troutman

Lincoln

Harmony

John F
Kennedy

Gid
din

gs

Summit View

Suniga

17

7 109
8

13141516

11

20

4

12

38

32

27

39
37

22

30

41

1

40

25

42

21

5 6

2

24

28

26

35

19

29 34

18

31

43

23

36

3

33

0 1 20.5 Miles

Bike Lane or Buffered Bike Lane
lower volume, lower speed

higher volume, higher speed

Shared Roadway/Bike Route
lower traffic volumes

higher traffic volumes

Paved Shared-use Trail

Bike Lane Gap

Cyclists Prohibited

Bike Dismount Area

º

December 11, 2019
7:00-9:30 am

/! Breakfast Station 
w/Bike Tech

! Breakfast Station



ID Location Hosts Bike Tech

1 1200 N College Ave Jax Outdoor Gear, Health District of Northern Colorado Jax Outdoor Gear

2 500 E Vine Dr Growcentia None

3 460 Linden Center Dr Catholic Charities of Larimer County None

4 500 Linden St New Belgium Brewing Co, Homeward Alliance Homeward Alliance Bicycle Program

5 428 Maple St RC Auto Detail & Carpet Cleaning, Kennedy Automotive, RE/MAX, Academy Mortgage None

6 314 N Howes St Eco‐Thrift None

7 234 N College Ave Fort Collins Donut Company, No Barriers USA None

8 316 Willow St Wolverine Farm Letterpress & Publick House, ExperiencePlus! Bicycle Tours ExperiencePlus! Bicycle Tours

9 359 Linden St Ginger & Baker None

10 420 Linden St Encompass Technologies, PEC None

11 236 Walnut St Happy Lucky's Teahouse, Akinz Fort Collins Bike Co‐op

12 Between Poudre Trail and 221 E Lincoln Ave  In‐Situ, Inc None

13 Tenney Ct behind 123 N College Ave VanMeveren Law Group, Wolf Brothers Construction None

14 144 W Mountain Ave Snooze an AM Eatery None

15 151 W Mountain Ave Otter Products None

16 144 S Mason St Everyday Joe's Coffee House,Timberline Church, Vindeket Foods, Blue Credit Union None

17 Oak St Plaza at S College Ave City of Fort Collins‐Utilities, Elevations Credit Union, CSU‐HEART, Bounce Software, Rio Mexican 

Restaurant, City of Fort Collins‐FC Moves

Phoenix Cyclery

18 111 W Olive St Brave New Wheel, Pine Print Shop Brave New Wheel

19 415 S Mason St Restaurant 415 None

20 404 W Myrtle St Alteration Boutique None

21 212 W Laurel St Rainbow Restaurant & Catering None

22 The Oval at CSU CSU‐Parking & Transportation Services, Surplus, Central Receiving, Police, Alumni, Housing & 

Dining Services, Mountain Whitewater & Paddler's Pub, Bird, PACE, Lamar's Donuts, Edge 

Optics, KIND Snacks, Milo's Tea, Silver Grill, Fort Collins Cycling Club

The Spoke

23 Eastside Park at 1000 E Locust St First United Methodist Church None

24 432 12th St Beantrees Coffee None

25 241 Racquette Dr Neuworks Mechanical, Horse & Dragon Brewing Co, Tolmar, SpeedPro of Fort Collins, Leaping 

Lizards Labels, GoWest T‐Shirt Co., RLE Technologies, Troubadour Maltings

Bike & Beer Tours

26 Avery Park at Castlerock Dr and Clearview Ave Shepard of the Hills Lutheran Church  None

27 City Park Ave and W Elizabeth St Starbucks, Fuzzy's Taco Shop None

28 W Prospect Rd underpass at Centre Ave Canvas Credit Union, Hilton Fort Collins, Tolmar None

29 111 W Propsect Rd Unit C Corndoggies, Music City Hot Chicken Hex Wenches

30 Spring Creek Trail at Rolland Moore Park Berkana Rehabilitation Institute None

31 Spring Creek Trail at Lilac Park Scheels Scheels

32 Spring Creek Trail and Mason Trail intersection USDA Forest Service, The Human Bean, Bike Fort Collins, Great Harvest Bread, Whole Foods, 

Cherokee Services Group

Drake Cycles

33 Spring Creek Trail at S Lemay Ave UCHealth None

34 Spring Creek Trail at Welch St Ascent Studio, Bindle Coffee None

35 Mason Trail at W Drake Rd Maxline Brewing, Co., REI, Snack Attack Speciality Sandwiches & Brews REI

36 Mason Trail at W Swallow Rd SPENGA Fort Collins, Girls on the Run of the Rockies None

37 Mason Trail at Horsetooth Rd We R FoCo, Mantooth Marketing Co. None

38 Mason Trail at Troutman underpass Recycled Cycles and Fitness Recycled Cycles and Fitness

39 3400 Lambkin Way Fort Collins High School None

40 E Harmony Rd and Snow Mesa Dr Credit Union of Colorado, UCHealth None

41 2720 Council Tree Ave #166 Happy Lucky's Teahouse, Council Tree Library, AMD, Charles Schwab None

42 Ziegler Rd at Council Tree Ave Broadcom, Keystone Financial, C&D Precision Sound None

43 3105 E Harmony Rd CASA of Larimer County Rocky Mountain Recumbents


