

ID Location	Hosts	Bike Tech
1 1200 N College Ave	Jax Outdoor Gear, Health District of Northern Colorado	Jax Outdoor Gear
2 500 E Vine Dr	Growcentia	None
3 460 Linden Center Dr	Catholic Charities of Larimer County	None
4 500 Linden St	New Belgium Brewing Co, Homeward Alliance	Homeward Alliance Bicycle Program
5 428 Maple St	RC Auto Detail & Carpet Cleaning, Kennedy Automotive, RE/MAX, Academy Mortgage	None
6 314 N Howes St	Eco-Thrift	None
7 234 N College Ave	Fort Collins Donut Company, No Barriers USA	None
8 316 Willow St	Wolverine Farm Letterpress & Publick House, ExperiencePlus! Bicycle Tours	ExperiencePlus! Bicycle Tours
9 359 Linden St	Ginger & Baker	None
10 420 Linden St	Encompass Technologies, PEC	None
11 236 Walnut St	Happy Lucky's Teahouse, Akinz	Fort Collins Bike Co-op
12 Between Poudre Trail and 221 E Lincoln Ave	In-Situ, Inc	None
13 Tenney Ct behind 123 N College Ave	VanMeveren Law Group, Wolf Brothers Construction	None
14 144 W Mountain Ave	Snooze an AM Eatery	None
15 151 W Mountain Ave	Otter Products	None
16 144 S Mason St	Everyday Joe's Coffee House, Timberline Church, Vindeket Foods, Blue Credit Union	None
17 Oak St Plaza at S College Ave	City of Fort Collins-Utilities, Elevations Credit Union, CSU-HEART, Bounce Software, Rio Mexican	Phoenix Cyclery
	Restaurant, City of Fort Collins-FC Moves	ceiiix eyelei y
18 111 W Olive St	Brave New Wheel, Pine Print Shop	Brave New Wheel
19 415 S Mason St	Restaurant 415	None
20 404 W Myrtle St	Alteration Boutique	None
21 212 W Laurel St	Rainbow Restaurant & Catering	None
The Oval at CSU	CSU-Parking & Transportation Services, Surplus, Central Receiving, Police, Alumni, Housing &	The Spoke
	Dining Services, Mountain Whitewater & Paddler's Pub, Bird, PACE, Lamar's Donuts, Edge	The spoke
	Optics, KIND Snacks, Milo's Tea, Silver Grill, Fort Collins Cycling Club	
23 Eastside Park at 1000 E Locust St	First United Methodist Church	None
24 432 12th St	Beantrees Coffee	None
25 241 Racquette Dr	Neuworks Mechanical, Horse & Dragon Brewing Co, Tolmar, SpeedPro of Fort Collins, Leaping	Bike & Beer Tours
	Lizards Labels, GoWest T-Shirt Co., RLE Technologies, Troubadour Maltings	BIRE & BEET TOUTS
26 Avery Park at Castlerock Dr and Clearview Ave	Shepard of the Hills Lutheran Church	None
27 City Park Ave and W Elizabeth St	Starbucks, Fuzzy's Taco Shop	None
28 W Prospect Rd underpass at Centre Ave	Canvas Credit Union, Hilton Fort Collins, Tolmar	None
29 111 W Propsect Rd Unit C	Corndoggies, Music City Hot Chicken	Hex Wenches
30 Spring Creek Trail at Rolland Moore Park	Berkana Rehabilitation Institute	None
31 Spring Creek Trail at Lilac Park	Scheels	Scheels
32 Spring Creek Trail and Mason Trail intersection	USDA Forest Service, The Human Bean, Bike Fort Collins, Great Harvest Bread, Whole Foods,	Drake Cycles
	Cherokee Services Group	
33 Spring Creek Trail at S Lemay Ave	UCHealth	None
34 Spring Creek Trail at Welch St	Ascent Studio, Bindle Coffee	None
35 Mason Trail at W Drake Rd	Maxline Brewing, Co., REI, Snack Attack Speciality Sandwiches & Brews	REI
36 Mason Trail at W Swallow Rd	SPENGA Fort Collins, Girls on the Run of the Rockies	None
37 Mason Trail at Horsetooth Rd	We R FoCo, Mantooth Marketing Co.	None
38 Mason Trail at Troutman underpass	Recycled Cycles and Fitness	Recycled Cycles and Fitness
39 3400 Lambkin Way	Fort Collins High School	None
40 E Harmony Rd and Snow Mesa Dr	Credit Union of Colorado, UCHealth	None
41 2720 Council Tree Ave #166	Happy Lucky's Teahouse, Council Tree Library, AMD, Charles Schwab	None
42 Ziegler Rd at Council Tree Ave	Broadcom, Keystone Financial, C&D Precision Sound	None
43 3105 E Harmony Rd	CASA of Larimer County	Rocky Mountain Recumbents